

No. 03-1383

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES,

Appellant,

v.

BRADFORD C. COUNCILMAN

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR
THE CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY AND TECHNOLOGY,
THE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,
THE ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER,
THE AMERICAN LIBRARY ASSOCIATION,
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
AND THE CENTER FOR NATIONAL SECURITY STUDIES
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE UNITED STATES
IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL

ORIN S. KERR
George Washington University
Law School
2000 H Street, NW
Washington DC 20052
(202) 994-4775

(affiliation for identification
purposes only)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iv
STATEMENT OF AMICI.....	v
ARGUMENT	1
I. TO AVOID CONSTITUTIONAL DOUBT, THE COURT SHOULD CONSTRUE THE SCOPE OF THE WIRETAP ACT BASED ON THE CONSTITUTIONAL LINE DRAWN BY THE SUPREME COURT IN BERGER V. NEW YORK.	1
II. AN E-MAIL CAN BE SIMULTANEOUSLY IN “ELECTRONIC STORAGE” AND SUBJECT TO INTERCEPTION UNDER THE WIRETAP ACT. THE EXCLUSION OF COMMUNICATIONS IN “ELECTRONIC STORAGE” FROM THE STATUTORY DEFINITION OF “ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION” DOES NOT REFLECT A CONGRESSIONAL INTENT TO EXEMPT COMMUNICATIONS IN “ELECTRONIC STORAGE” FROM THE WIRETAP ACT.....	5
III. IT IS UNLIKELY THAT THE CONDUCT AT ISSUE IN THIS CASE VIOLATED THE STORED COMMUNICATIONS ACT.....	11
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Bartnicki v. Vopper</u> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	1
<u>Berger v. New York</u> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967).....	1, 3, 4, 7
<u>Campiti v. Walonis</u> , 611 F.2d 387 (1st Cir. 1979)	5
<u>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building & Constr. Trades Council</u> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	3
<u>Sibron v. New York</u> , 292 U.S. 40 (1968).....	1
<u>United States v. Councilman</u> , 373 F.3d 197 (1st Cir. 2004)	5
<u>United States v. Councilman</u> , 385 F.3d 793 (1st Cir. 2004)	5, 12
<u>United States v. Falls</u> , 34 F.3d 674 (8th Cir. 1994).....	2
<u>United States v. Middleton</u> , 231 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2000).....	13
<u>United States v. Torres</u> , 751 F.2d 875 (7th Cir. 1984)	2, 3
<u>United States v. Western Electric Co.</u> , 1986-1 Trade Cases P 66,987, 1986 WL 931 (D.D.C. 1986).....	7

STATUTES

Electronic Communications Privacy Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-508, 100 Stat. 1848 (Oct. 21, 1986)	passim
USA Patriot Act of 2001, Pub. L. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272, § 209	10
18 U.S.C. § 1030	12, 13
18 U.S.C. § 2510	4, 9, 11, 13

18 U.S.C. § 2511	5, 10, 14
18 U.S.C. § 2518	5
18 U.S.C. § 2520	5
18 U.S.C. § 2701-11	passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<u>Let the Sun Set on PATRIOT - Section 209</u> , available at http://www.eff.org/Privacy/Surveillance/Terrorism/PATRIOT/sunset/209.php	10
Orin S. Kerr, <u>A User’s Guide to the Stored Communications Act, and A Legislator’s Guide to Amending It</u> , 72 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1208 (2004)	12
Orin S. Kerr, <u>Cybercrime’s Scope: Interpreting “Access” and “Authorization” in Computer Misuse Statutes</u> , 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1596 (2003)	12
S. Rep. No. 541, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. 1986, <u>reprinted at</u> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3555, 3566	8
